currency.  The group companies are required to mitigate their foreign exchange risk exposure arising from future
commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities using cross currency swaps with terms reflecting the
underlying loan receivable or liability.

Sensitivity analysis
 Refer to the summarised sensitivity analysis at (iii).

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The Group's main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings.  As the Group's assets are floating rate assets,
borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Group to interest rate risk.  The Group's policy is to manage interest rate risk
through use of interest rate swaps to swap fixed rate borrowings to floating rate borrowings. During 2011 and 2010, the
Group’s borrowings at variable rates were denominated in Australian dollars and Singapore dollars.

F-14

GE Capital Australia Funding Pty Ltd
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2011
(continued)

2 Financial risk management (continued)
(iii) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk
and foreign exchange risk.

Consolidated Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk
-100bps +100bps -10% +10%

31 December 2011
Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 6,837,186 (68,372) - 68,372 - - - - -
Receivables 15,349,807 (153,498) - 153,498 - - - - -
Derivative financial instruments 160,450 154,733 - (150,670) - - - - -
Financial liabilities
Interest bearing liabilities 21,986,866 59,263 - (63,236) - (8,538) - 6,985 -
Derivative financial instruments 23,196 (201) - 201 - 8,551 - (6,996) -
Total increase/(decrease) (8,075) - 8,165 - 13 - (11) -

Consolidated Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk
-100bps +100bps -10% +10%

31 December 2010
Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 6,519,219 (65,192) - 65,192 - - - - -
Receivables 20,877,600 (206,827) - 206,827 - - - - -
Derivatives financial instruments 1,634,250 188,948 1,397 (183,621) (1,403) - (715) - 517
Financial liabilities
Interest bearing liabilities 28,546,637 89,688 - (94,889) - (8,549) - 6,995 -
Derivative financial instruments 20,956 (210) - 210 - 8,945 - (7,318) -
Total increase/(decrease) 6,407 1,397 (6,281) (1,403) 396 (715) (323) 517

Parent entity Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk
-100bps +100bps -10% +10%

31 December 2011
Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 947,921 (9,479) - 9,479 - - - - -
Receivables 10,118,945 (101,189) - 101,189 - - - - -
Derivatives financial instruments 160,450 154,733 - (150,670) - - - - -
Financial liabilities
Interest bearing liabilities 11,553,610 (45,070) - 41,097 - (8,538) - 6,985 -
Derivative financial instruments 23,196 (201) - 201 - 8,551 - (6,996) -
Total increase/(decrease) (1,206) - 1,296 - 13 - (11) -

Parent entity Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk
-100bps +100bps -10% +10%

31 December 2010
Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Receivables 9,989,420 (97,945) - 97,945 - - - - -
Derivative financial instruments 16,192 188,948 1,397 (183,621) (1,403) - (715) - 517
Financial liabilities
Interest bearing liabilities 18,301,260 (12,766) - 7,565 - (8,549) - 6,995 -
Derivative financial instruments 20,956 (210) - 210 - 8,945 - (7,318) -
Total increase/(decrease) 78,027 1,397 (77,901) (1,403) 396 (715) (323) 517

F-15

GE Capital Australia Funding Pty Ltd
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2011
(continued)

2 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk represents the loss that would be recognised if counterparties failed to perform as contracted.

The credit risk on financial assets of the Group which have been recognised on the statement of financial position is the
carrying amount of the assets, net of any provision for doubtful debts.

The Group is exposed to concentration of credit risk, as it provides funding only to related parties.

Swaps are subject to credit risk in relation to the relevant counterparties, which are principally related parties and high

[…]

commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities using cross currency swaps with terms reflecting the
underlying loan receivable or liability.

Sensitivity analysis
 Refer to the summarised sensitivity analysis at (iii).

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The consolidated entity's main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings.  As the consolidated entity's assets are
floating rate assets, borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the consolidated entity to interest rate risk.  The consolidated
entity's policy is to manage interest rate risk through use of interest rate swaps to swap fixed rate borrowings to floating
rate borrowings. During 2010 and 2009, the consolidated entity’s borrowings at variable rates were denominated in
Australian dollars and Singapore dollars.

F-49

GE Capital Australia Funding Pty Ltd
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2010
(continued)

2 Financial risk management (continued)
(iii) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk
and foreign exchange risk.

Consolidated Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk
-100bps +100bps -10% +10%

31 December 2010
Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 6,519,219 (65,192) - 65,192 - - - - -
Receivables 20,682,650 (204,146) - 204,146 - - - - -
Derivative financial instruments - net 1,613,294 (2,768) 1,397 2,893 (1,403) - (715) - 517
Financial liabilities
Interest bearing liabilities 28,522,090 285,221 - (285,221) - - - - -
Cash and cash equivalents 24,547 245 - (245) - - - - -
Total increase/(decrease) 13,360 1,397 (13,235) (1,403) - (715) - 517

Consolidated Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk
-100bps +100bps -10% +10%

31 December 2009
Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 670,195 (6,702) - 6,702 - - - - -
Receivables 22,121,694 (202,702) - 202,702 - - - - -
Derivatives financial instruments - net 885,450 (7,775) 247 7,961 (239) - (1,646) - 1,346
Financial liabilities
Interest bearing liabilities 23,421,738 234,217 - (234,217) - - - - -
Total increase/(decrease) 17,038 247 (16,852) (239) - (1,646) - 1,346

Parent entity Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk
-100bps +100bps -10% +10%

31 December 2010
Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Receivables 9,794,470 (97,945) - 97,945 - - - - -
Financial liabilities
Cash and cash equivalents 24,547 245 - (245) - - - - -
Interest bearing liabilities 18,276,713 182,767 - (182,767) - - - - -
Derivative financial instruments - net 4,764 (4,882) - 5,008 - - - - -
Total increase/(decrease) 80,185 - (80,059) - - - - -

Parent entity Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk
-100bps +100bps -10% +10%

31 December 2009
Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 15,400 (154) - 154 - - - - -
Receivables 10,017,411 (100,174) - 100,174 - - - - -
Derivative financial instruments - net 80,877 (3,913) - 4,099 - - - - -
Financial liabilities
Interest bearing liabilities 18,252,270 182,523 - (182,523) - - - - -
Total increase/(decrease) 78,282 - (78,096) - - - - -

F-50

GE Capital Australia Funding Pty Ltd
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2010
(continued)

2 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk represents the loss that would be recognised if counterparties failed to perform as contracted.

The credit risk on financial assets of the consolidated entity which have been recognised on the statement of financial
position is the carrying amount of the assets, net of any provision for doubtful debts.

The consolidated entity is exposed to concentration of credit risk, as it provides funding only to related parties.